
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 27 July 2016 at 5.00 pm for the purpose 
of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of Council 
held on 27 April and 11 May, 2016 (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications.  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

6.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13 
 

7.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

8.  
  
Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

9.  
  
Chesterfield Museum Store - Unit 1, Somerset Yard (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

10.  
  
Risk Management Strategy and Annual review (Pages 61 - 108) 
 

11.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act”. 
 

12.  
  
Northern Gateway Revised Scheme Proposals (Pages 109 - 164) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

13.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public  
 
To move that after the consideration of an item containing exempt 
information that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

14.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 165 - 166) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

15.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 17 and 31 May, 14 
and 28 June and 12 July, 2016  (Pages 167 - 202) 
 

16.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 14 June and 12 July, 2016  
(Pages 203 - 212) 
 

17.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of 10 May 2016  (Pages 213 - 220) 
 

18.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community 
,Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 24 May, 2016  
(Pages 221 - 226) 
 

19.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 2 February and 7 June, 2016  (Pages 
227 - 238) 
 

20.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 

21.  
  
Notice of Motion under Standing Order No.21  
 
We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society.  Racism, xenophobia 
and hate crimes have no place in our country. We at Chesterfield Borough 
Council condemn racism, xenophobia and hate crime unequivocally. We 
will not allow hate to become acceptable. 
 



 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council will work to help local bodies and 
programmes access the support and resources needed to fight and prevent 
racism and xenophobia. 
 
Taking all the above into account, we would like to assure all residents, 
visitors and employees of the borough’s businesses that Chesterfield 
Borough Council will strive to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
 

 advance equality of opportunity 
 

 foster good relations 
 
within the borough. We will also take steps to ensure that relevant 
authorities are informed when we become aware of these crimes so that 
the judicial system can come to their aid. 
 
(Councillor Peter Innes) 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
19 July 2016 

 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 27.04.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 27th April, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

P Barr 
Bellamy 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Callan 
Caulfield 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
 

Councillors Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
Ludlow 
Miles 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
106  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 26 February, 3 
March and 6 April, 2016 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
 

107  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Judging the market stall component of the Young Enterprise 
Awards. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 27.04.16 

2 
 
 

 Attending the Barrow Hill Open Day. 
 
The Mayor also referred to his gala dinner at the Proact Stadium and 
provided an update on his fundraising activities.  
 

108  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barr, Bexton, 
Brittain, Catt, D Collins, L Collins, Hill, J Innes, P Innes, A Murphy and T 
Murphy.  
 

109  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

110  
  

VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS  
 
It was moved by Councillor Maureen Davenport, seconded by Councillor 
Terry Gilby and resolved:-  
 
(a) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor Barry 

Bingham for his services as Mayor of the Borough for the past year, 
for the able manner in which he has directed the affairs of the town 
and for the deep interest which he has shown in all matters relating 
to the welfare of the Borough;  

 
(b) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Mrs June 

Bingham for the grace, charm and dignity with which she has 
undertaken her duties as Mayoress. 

 
111  

  
PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

112  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

113  
  

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 

Page 6



COUNCIL 27.04.16 

3 
 
 

Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the Leader the following 
questions and received verbal responses to their questions. 
 

 Councillor Wall asked that as one of the council’s main priorities 
was the health and wellbeing of residents of the borough, would the 
leader join with him to express support for the junior doctor’s strike.  
 

 Councillor Bagley expressed concern about government plans to 
make all schools into academies, and asked how the council could 
work with the County Council and other organisations to oppose 
these changes. 
 

 Councillor Hitchin asked the leader to join with him in expressing 
support and solidarity with the families of the victims of 
Hillsborough, in the light of the recent inquest verdicts.  

 

 Councillor Simmons asked about to what extent the number of 
members had increased at the new Queen’s Park Sports Centre.  

 
114  

  
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
APPOINTMENTS 2016/17  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Council note the appointment by the Leader of the following 
Members of the Cabinet:-  
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning  
Councillor Terry Gilby  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing  
Councillor Tom Murphy  
Assistant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Sarah Hollingworth  
 
Cabinet Member for Business Transformation  
Councillor Ken Huckle  
Assistant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Keith Brown  
 
Cabinet Member for Governance  
Councillor Sharon Blank  

Page 7



COUNCIL 27.04.16 

4 
 
 

Assistant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Mick Wall  
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing  
Councillor Chris Ludlow  
Assistan
[...]
f Principles. 
The draft Statement of Principles had also been circulated to members of 
the trade, responsible authorities, representatives of local premises, and 
businesses for consultation, however no responses had been received.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the revised Statement of Principles for the administration of the 
licensing functions, required of the council under the Gambling Act 2005, 
be approved and published.  
 

118  
  

WORKFORCE STRATEGY  
 
Pursuant to Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 
Minute No. 44 the HR Manager submitted a report recommending for 
approval the Council’s Workforce Strategy for 2015-19. 
 
To support the achievement of the 2015-19 Corporate Plan, the Council’s 
Workforce Strategy had been rewritten with priorities informed by the 
employee survey, council plan, Investors in People assessment and 
workforce strategy group. The strategy had been prepared to focus and 
guide activities, and included a detailed action plan that would be 
regularly updated. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Chesterfield Borough Council Workforce Strategy be approved 
and implemented.  
 

119  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 17 February, 23 March, and 6 and 
13 April, 2016 

Page 12



COUNCIL 27.04.16 

9 
 
 

 
Employment and General Committee of 25 January and 29 March, 2016 
 
Licensing Committee of 2 March, 2016 
 
Planning Committee of 22 February and 14 March, 2016 
 

120  
  

CABINET MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 23 February, 8 and 22 
March and 5 April, 2016, be noted. 
 

121  
  

MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 5 April, 2016 be noted. 
 

122  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY,CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 22 March, 2016 be approved. 
 

123  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 11.05.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 11th May, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

The Mayor 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bexton 
Borrell 
Brittain 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Dyke 
 

Councillors Elliott 
Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hitchin 
Huckle 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
1  

  
TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2016/17  
 
It was moved by Councillor John Burrows, seconded by Councillor John 
Dickinson and resolved that Councillor Steve Brunt be elected Mayor of 
the Borough of Chesterfield for the Civic Year 2016/17.  
 
(At this point, the Chair was vacated by Councillor Barry Bingham and 
occupied by the new Mayor.)  
 
The Mayor then made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took the Oath of 
Allegiance. 

 
2  

  
PRESENTATION TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 110 (2015/16), the Mayor presented Councillor Barry Bingham 
with a former Mayor’s badge and a record of his year of office and a former Mayoress’ 
badge to Mrs June Bingham and a record of her year of office. 

Page 15



COUNCIL 11.05.16 

2 
 
 

 
3  

  
TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2016/17  
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor Burrows and resolved that 
Councillor Maureen Davenport be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Chesterfield for the Civic Year 2016/17. 

 
4  

  
TO RECEIVE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 
FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2016/17  
 
The Mayor indicated that he had appointed Reverend Patrick Coleman to be the 
Mayor’s Chaplain. 

 
5  

  
TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF TH
[...]
iles 
Donald Parsons 
Suzie Perkins 
Kate Sarvent 
Gordon Simmons 
 

 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors 
 

 
Andy Slack – Chair 
Howard Borrell – Vice Chair 
Jeannie Barr 
Barry Dyke 
 

 
Keith Miles 
Donald Parsons 
Kate Sarvent 
Gordon Simmons 
 

 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors 
 

 
Tricia Gilby – Chair  
(Also Lead Member for Leisure, Sport 
and Culture Activities SPG) 
Suzie Perkins – Vice Chair 
Ian Callan 
Ray Catt 
 

 
Lisa-Marie Derbyshire 
Vickey-Anne Diouf 
Barry Dyke 
Kate Sarvent 

 
For further information contact :  
 
Anita Cunningham 
Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01246 345273 
anita.cunningham@chesterfield.gov.uk;   
scrutiny@chesterfield.gov.uk; 
 
or visit the Council’s website at http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk 

Page 43

mailto:anita.cunningham@chesterfield.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@chesterfield.gov.uk
http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

For publication 
 

Chesterfield Museum Store – Unit 1 Somerset Yard (T230) 

 
For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval to undertake the works to bring Unit 1 Somerset 

Yard back into use as the offsite store for the Chesterfield 
Museum’s collections  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That approval be given to renovate Unit 1 Somerset Yard and 

convert it to the offsite store for Chesterfield Museum at an 
estimated cost of £189,790. 
 

2.2 That authorisation be given to fund the works using £61,100 from 
the Property Repair Fund with the balance of £128,690 from short-
term Prudential Borrowing. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 
Background 
 

3.1 Chesterfield Museum’s collections are currently stored over two 
sites. The small, high value items are stored onsite on the second 
floor of Stephenson’s Memorial Hall. This store is just over 2,000 
square feet in size and houses approximately 20,000 objects. 

Meeting: 
 
Council 

Date: 
 

27 July 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

[...]
t and limited access to this building, there may 
also be issues relating to ‘means of escape’ in the event of an 
emergency. The first floor is only accessed from the single stair/ ramp 
and currently does not have an alternative escape route. Consultations 
with Building Control and the local Fire Officer would be required to 
review proposed room layouts to ensure that adequate escape provision 
is included. 
 
Investigations will also be required to check the risks associated with the 
old fuel pump to the rear of the property. If the pump delivered fuel 
from an underground tank, this may require removal or consideration to 
some form of de-commissioning. 
 
As noted, asbestos based products are still evident on the building. A full 
appraisal and consideration for their removal should be given as part of 
any refurbishment. 
 
H.Sorsby 
Structural Engineer 

Page 59



 

BCN Consultancy (Building Control) 
07/07/15 
 

Page 60



 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

 

MEETING: COUNCIL 
 
 

DATE: 27 JULY 2016 
 

CABINET 
PORTFOLIO: 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:    None 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
   
1.1 To provide a report on the Risk Management developments during 

2015/16 and to update the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk 

Register for 2016/17 be approved. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1    The Risk Management Strategy requires an annual review to be 

reported to the Council at the end of the financial year and the 
Corporate Risk Register at the start of the year. 

 
3.2 The Standards and Audit Committee is required to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements.   
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 

3.3 This report and the risk management strategy were considered by the 
Standards and Audit Committee at its meeting on 12 July, 2016 
where it resolved to note the progress made on developing the 
Council’s approach to risk management during 2015/16 and to 
recommend for approval  the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17. 

   
 

4.0 ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/16 
 
4.1 The main focus of risk management activities during 2015/16 has 

been on implementing changes to the Council’s risk management 
arrangements as recommended by an external risk management 
adviser in the previous year.  The changes included: 
 

 Revised Terms of Reference and membership of the Corporate 
Risk Management Group (RMG). 

 An updated Risk Management Strategy. 

 The development of six service risk registers to feed into a revised 
Corporate Risk Register. 

 A risk reporting dashboard (Appendix A). 
 

4.2 The key developments on the risks included in the Corporate Risks 
Register (Appendix B) at the start of the financial year and new risks 
added during the year are summarised in the ‘dashboard’ report 
below: 

 
 

Page 62



 

 

Risk 
Risk Rating  

(maximum score = 25) 
Direction of travel (DOT) 

Comments 

 
Start of 

year 
Latest 
(DOT) 

Latest 
Target 

 

     

At start of year:     

CR1 – Budget Risk 
20 

Red 

 
 

15 
Red 

↑ 

12 
Amber 

The outturn for 2015/16 
produced a surplus of £448k.  
The budget for 2016/17 
assumes savings of £1.3m will 
be delivered in order to 
produce a balanced budget. 
The financial pressures 
continue to increase in future 
years creating increasing 
deficits/savings targets. The 
current budget risk rating has, 
therefore, been maintained as 
a high scoring ‘red’ risk.  This is 
due mainly to external factors 
such as the planned reduction 
in Government funding, 
including changes to the New 
Homes Bonus grant system, 
and the continuing threats to 
business rate income due to 
back-dated appeals, new 
claims for Charitable Relief and 
the revaluation due in 20
[...]
g to be made in September 2016. 
 
The report included details of the consultation process and included the full draft 
responses to both Derbyshire County Council and to the Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The Executive Director noted that the council’s Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee had been consulted regarding the 
proposed responses, and a summary of the committee’s comments was provided at 
the meeting.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the suggested response to the consultation, as detailed at appendix two of the 
officer’s report, be submitted to Derbyshire County Council and the lead Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To respond to Derbyshire County Council’s (DCC) and the Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s consultation on the proposed changes to non-statutory 
services grant funding. 

Page 199



CABINET 12.07.16 

4 
 
 

 
56  

  
CHESTERFIELD MUSEUM STORE - UNIT 1, SOMERSET YARD  
 
The Economic Growth Manager submitted a report to seek support to undertake the 
required works to bring Unit 1 Somerset Yard back into use as the offsite store for the 
Chesterfield Museums’ collections. 
 
The report noted that Chesterfield Museums’ collections were currently stored over 
two sites with the small, high value items being stored onsite on the second floor of 
Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and the larger items being stored offsite at 6 Ashgate 
Road. As part of the council’s asset management plan, 6 Ashgate Road had been 
identified for disposal, and now that a sale had been agreed, with a scheduled 
completion date of November, 2016 there was now an urgent need to find suitable 
alternative storage space for the Museums’ collections.  The storage facilities at 6 
Ashgate Road had also been assessed as not being fit for purpose during the 
Museums’ accreditation application in 2012, and that significant amount of work would 
be needed to bring the premises up to accreditation standard. In this situation it was 
noted that there was now an urgent need to find alternative storage space for the 
Museums’ collections. 
 
The report provided details of the various options considered for the Museums’ store, 
as well as the related costs, which included renovating Unit 1 Somerset Yard, 
adjacent to the Winding Wheel, using industrial units owned by the council, utilising 
any available storage space at other museums and commercial storage companies.  
The report recommended that renovating Unit 1, Somerset Yard provided the best 
solution as it not only offered the best storage facilities for the collection and enabled 
the collection to be stored securely and in the correct environmental conditions, but 
also offered the best value for money for the council.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

That it be recommended to Full Council: 
 

1. That Unit 1 Somerset Yard be converted into the offsite store for Chesterfield 
Museum. 

 
2. That the works be funded from the Property Repair Fund with the balance 

being met through short term prudential borrowing. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 

1. Chesterfield Borough Council, as the governing body for the museum, is a 
guardian of Chesterfield Museums’ collections. It is accountable to the public 
for its actions and has a moral obligation to preserve the collections for future 
generations. In order to conserve the objects in Chesterfield Museum’s 
collections, a suitable store needs to be provided. 

 
2. In order to retain accredited status, Chesterfield Museums need to have 

approved storage for its collections. Failure to provide this would result in the 

Page 200



CABINET 12.07.16 

5 
 
 

removal of its accredited status which would make the museum ineligible to 
apply for grant funding from the Arts Council England and the Heritage Lottery 
Fund, as well as funding from other museum organisations such as Museums 
Development East Midlands. 

 

 
 
 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank



JM CABINET & E&GC 14.06.
[...]
 were received. 

 
3  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
4  

  
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING - CARELINE PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 
The Housing Manager and the Careline and Support Service Manager attended to 
provide a progress report on the implementation of recommendations from the 
Careline and Support Services Review. 

Page 233



E&WBSC 07.06.16 

2 
 
 

 
The Careline and Support Service Manager noted that on 9 February, 2016 Cabinet 
had approved the restructure of the Careline & Support Service in order to mitigate the 
effects of reductions in Derbyshire County Council (DCC) funding, and to help the 
service to move towards being financially self-sustaining. 
 
Due to severe budget cuts to Derbyshire County Council’s funding, it had decided, 
after a consultation process with stakeholders, to withdraw the funding for support for 
residents in sheltered accommodation from April 2016. This change had consequently 
resulted in a significant loss of income for Chesterfield Borough Council as a provider 
of sheltered accommodation and created a situation where continued support offered 
to residents in sheltered schemes would need to be provided using  funding the 
council received for its floating support services.  
 
The Careline and Support Service Manager advised that a number of measures had 
been put into place in order to manage and mitigate the effect of the cut to funding 
received by the council. The role of Sheltered Scheme Managers had been deleted 
and the tasks they currently undertook were now being provided either in a different 
way, or by other means.  A new post of Social Inclusion Officer had also been created, 
to organise, f
[...]
to Council

	9 Chesterfield Museum Store - Unit 1, Somerset Yard
	10 Risk Management Strategy and Annual review
	2016JulyAppdAriskmgtDashboard
	201617AppdBCorpRiskRegJuly2016
	201617AppdCRiskStrategyJuly2016

	12 Northern Gateway Revised Scheme Proposals
	Appendix A - Northern Gatway Principles Plan
	Appendix B - Refurbishment of Saltergate MSCP (3)
	Appendix C - NG Office Demand
	Appendix D Expenditure and Financing Profile
	Appendix F - JD Project Manager V2
	Appendix E - Public Realm Steering Group TOR
	Appendix F - Person specification V2

	14 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	15 Minutes of the Cabinet
	Minutes , 31/05/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 14/06/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 28/06/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes , 12/07/2016 Cabinet

	16 Minutes  of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee
	Minutes , 12/07/2016 Joint Cabinet and Employment & General Committee

	17 Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	18 Minutes of the Community ,Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee
	19 Minutes of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 07/06/2016 Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 27.07.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors J Barr 

P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bexton 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
 

Councillors Flood 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
 

6  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 27 April and 11 
May, 2016 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

7  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred with sadness to the death of former Councillor and 
Mayor; Geoff Waddoups. Members stood for a minutes silence in his 
honour. 



COUNCIL 27.07.16 

2 
 
 

 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Attending the launch of Gussies Super Kitchen at St Augustine’s 
Church in Rother Ward; 

 Visiting the new Krantech CNC Precision facility in Staveley; 

 Taking part in several events to commemorate the 100th 
Anniversary of the Battle of the Somme.   

 
The Mayor provided an update on his appeal fundraising activities, and 
noted a number of upcoming events including the inaugural Mayor’s Open 
Golf Day at Tapton Park Golf Club and a Sporting Dinner featuring 
Mathew Hoggard MBE at the Proact Stadium. 
 

8  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, Caulfield, 
D Collins, L Collins, V Diouf, P Gilby, T Gilby, Perkins and Serjeant.  
 

9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

10  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

11  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

12  
  

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the Leader the following 
questions. 
 

 Councillor A Diouf asked for an update on the question he had 
asked at the meeting of Council held on 25 February, 2016 
regarding the latest planning and development situation at the 
former Walton works. The Leader advised that the full written 



COUNCIL 27.07.16 

3 
 
 

response would be re-circulated to all members to provide an 
update on this matter. 

 

 Councillor Borrell asked about the how the weather had adversely 
affected the pitch at the recent Chesterfield Cricket Festival which 
had resulted in all the planned matches being cancelled, and 
enquired what steps were being taken to ensure that the same 
situation did not happen again next year. The Leader provided a 
verbal response. 

 
13  

  
SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 
Council considered the Annual Scrutiny Report detailing the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees during 2015/16. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
That the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

14  
  

CHESTERFIELD MUSEUM STORE - UNIT 1, SOMERSET YARD  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.56 the Economic Growth Manager 
submitted a report to seek approval to undertake the required works to 
bring Unit 1 Somerset Yard back into use as the offsite store for the 
Chesterfield Museums’ collections. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Unit 1 Somerset Yard be converted into the offsite store for 
Chesterfield Museum. 

 
2. That the works be funded from the Property Repair Fund with the 

balance being met through short term prudential borrowing. 
 

15  
  

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Pursuant to Standards and Audit Committee Minute No.11 the Chief 
Finance Officer submitted a report on risk management developments 
during 2015/16 and recommended for approval the updated Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17. 
 



COUNCIL 27.07.16 

4 
 
 

A review had been carried out during 2015/16 by the Council’s insurers of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements. The outcomes of the 
review were reflected in the updated Risk Management Strategy and the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register 
for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

16  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

17  
  

NORTHERN GATEWAY REVISED SCHEME PROPOSALS  
 
Pursuant to Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 
Minute No.17 the Economic Growth Manager submitted a report to 
update Council on the progress of the Northern Gateway scheme and to 
seek approval for the development of revised proposals to move the 
scheme forward. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That a full business case for the proposals as outlined in the 
officer’s report be submitted to the Sheffield City Region Combined 
Authority.  
 

2. That a SCRIF (Sheffield City Region Investment Fund), grant 
funding agreement with Sheffield City Region be entered into, and 
that match-funding from Chesterfield Borough Council (currently 
estimated to be £3.57million), be approved.  
 

3. That the revised Northern Gateway scheme, as detailed in the 
officer officer’s report be approved and implemented. 

 



COUNCIL 27.07.16 

5 
 
 

4. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, Leader of the 
Council and Chief Finance Officer, in conjunction with the Economic 
Growth Manager to progress with the delivery arrangements for the 
revised Northern Gateway scheme, subject to the confirmation of 
the SCRIF grant. 
 

5. That the update to the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 
be approved. 
 

6. That approval be granted to progress with Option 1, as detailed in 
the officer’s report, to advance the re-development of the former Co-
op building, and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Executive, Leader of the Council and Chief Finance Officer, in 
conjunction with the Economic Growth Manager, to finalise the 
agreements. 
 

7. That the £100,000 previously set aside to finance the external 
procurement process for development partners from the Service 
Improvement Reserve be used to support the creation of a new 
Project Management post to lead on delivery of the revised 
Northern Gateway scheme. 

 
18  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That after consideration of an item containing exempt information the 
public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

19  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 20 April, 4, 18 and 25 May, 1, 8 
and 15 June and 6 and 13 July, 2016. 
 
Licensing Committee of 20 April and 6 July, 2016. 
 
Planning Committee of 30 March, 25 April, 16 May, 6 and 27 June and 18 
July. 



COUNCIL 27.07.16 

6 
 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee of 6 April. 
 

20  
  

MINUTES OF THE CABINET  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 17 and 31 May, 14 and 28 
June and 12 July, 2016 be noted.  
 

21  
  

MINUTES  OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of 14 June and 12 July, 2016 be noted.  
 

22  
  

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 10 May, 2016 be approved. 
 

23  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY ,CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 24 May, 2016 be approved. 
 

24  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 2 February and 7 June, 2016 be approved.  
 



COUNCIL 27.07.16 

7 
 
 

25  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 

26  
  

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER NO.21  
 
It was moved by Councillor Peter Innes and seconded by Councillor 
Alexis Diouf that, 
 
“We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society. Racism, 
xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our country. We at 
Chesterfield Borough Council condemn racism, xenophobia and hate 
crime unequivocally. We will not allow hate to become acceptable. 
Chesterfield Borough Council will work to help local bodies and 
programmes access the support and resources needed to fight and 
prevent racism and xenophobia. 
 
Taking all the above into account, we would like to assure all residents, 
visitors and employees of the borough’s businesses that Chesterfield 
Borough Council will strive to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 

 advance equality of opportunity; 

 foster good relations; 
 
within the borough. We will also take steps to ensure that relevant 
authorities are informed when we become aware of these crimes so that 
the judicial system can come to their aid.” 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried. 
 
 
 


